

1968

Pacific Metals Company Division of A.M. Castle & Company v. Tracy-Collins Bank and Trust Company and Bank of Salt Lake v. Tracy-Collins Bank and Trust Company v. Olympus Heating and Air Conditioning : Brief of Respondent

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Gary Christiansen, ESQ.; Attorney for Defendant and Respondent, Bank of Salt Lake

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Pacific Metals v. Tracy-Collins Bank*, No. 11083 (1968).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/3358

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF CASE.....	1
DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURT.....	2
RELIEF SOUGHT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I —	
Bank of Salt Lake is not liable to Pacific Metals because there has been no acceptance of the check by Bank of Salt Lake.....	5
POINT II —	
Bank of Salt Lake is not liable to Pacific Metals because of the conduct of Tracy Collins in accepting the check with a missing endorsement.....	11
POINT III —	
Bank of Salt Lake is not liable to Pacific Metals on the theory of third party beneficiary contract.....	12
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CASES CITED

American National Bank of Denver v. First National Bank of Denver, and Hereford State Bank, 277 P.2d 951 (1954) ..7, 10, 21	
Annis v. Pfeiffer, 278 Mich. 692, 271 N.W. 568.....	16
Associated Flour Haulers & Warehousemen v. Hoffman, 282 N. Y. 173, 26 N.E. 2d 7, 10.....	13
Bank of Marshall County v. Boyd, 308 Ky. 742, 215 S.W. 2d 350.....	10
Blake v. Weiden, 291 N. Y. 134, 51 N.E. 2d 677, 149 A.L.R. 1050	9
Bonuso v. Shroyer Loan & Finance Company, Inc., D. C. Mun. App. 37 A. 2d 760.....	9
Brooklawn v. Brooklawn Housing Corp., 124 N. Y. L. 73, 11 A. 2d 83.....	13
Columbia Hotel Co. v. Rosenberg, 122 Or. 675, 260 P.235.....	9
Conrad v. James, 174 Okl. 54, 49 P.2d 718.....	10
Edgar v. Haines, 109 Ohio St. 159, 141 N.E. 337, 33 A.L.R. 795	9
Fink v. Scott, 105 W. Va. 523, 143 S.E. 305.....	10
Foxman v. Hanes, 218 N. C. 722, 12 S.E. 2d 258.....	10
Fagliarone v. Consolidated Film Industries, 20 N. Y. Misc. 193, 26 A. 2d 425, 426.....	13
Hamill v. Maryland Casualty Co. (CA 10 N.M.) 209 F2d 338....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS — (Continued)

	Page
Hoffman v. First National Bank of Chicago, 299 Ill. App. 290, N.E. 2d 121.....	9
Home Indemnity Co. of New York v. State Bank of Fort Dodge, 233 Iowa 103, 8 N.W. 2d 757.....	10
Hopple v. Cleveland Discount Co., 25 Ohio App. 138, 157 N.E. 414.....	9
Karsner v. Cooper, 195 Ky. 8, 241 S.E. 346, 25 A.L.R. 159	9
Kaufman v. State Savings Bank, 151 Mich. 65, 114 N.W. 863	12
Merchant's National Bank of St. Paul v. State Bank, 172 Minn. 24, 214 N.W. 750.....	17
Mills v. Pope, 90 Mont. 569, 4 P. 2d 485.....	9
Newton County Bank v. Holdeman, 223 Mo. App. 164, 9 S.W. 2d 852	9
Plattsmith State Bank v. Redding, 128 Neb. 268, 256 N.W. 661	9
Rosecky v. Tomaszewski, 225 Wis. 483, 274 N.W. 259.....	9
Rybener v. Feickert, 92 Ill. 305.....	12
Schoolfield v. Barnes, 188 Tenn. App. 333, 77 S.W. 2d 66.....	9
Slaughter v. First National Bank, Tex. Civ. App., 188 S.W. 2d 754.....	18
State Bank of Southern Utah v. Stallings v. Hurricane Branch of the Bank of St. George v. Kaze, 19 Utah 2d 146, 427 P.2d 744 (1967).....	16
Utah National Bank of Salt Lake City v. Nelson, 38 Utah 169, 111 Pac. 907 (1910).....	18
Virginia-Carolina Joint Stock Land Bank v. First & Citizens Nat. Bank of Elizabeth City, 197 N.C. 526, 150 S.E. 34.....	10
W. D. Anderson & Sons v. Samedan Oil Corp., (CA5 Tex.) 210 F2d 600.....	13
Walker Bank and Trust Company v. First Security Corp., 9 Utah 215, 341 P.2d 944 (1959).....	19

TEXTS CITED

38 A.L.R. 807	12
11 Am. Jur. 2d, Bills and Notes, Section 501.....	15
17 Am. Jur. 2d, Contracts, Secs. 302 and 304, pp. 721-730.....	13
2 Daniels on Negotiable Instruments (7th Ed.) p. 787, Sec. 758, 956	10
Title 42, Chapter 2, Section 7, Utah Code Annotated, 1959.....	10
Title 44, Chapter 2, Section 1, Utah Code Annotated, 1953.....	15
Title 44, Chapter 2, Section 2, Utah Code Annotated, 1953.....	6, 15
Title 44, Chapter 3, Section 2, Utah Code Annotated, 1953.....	15
